## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 42 OF 2014 [FOR PRELIMINARY HEARING]

E KANNUR MEDICAL COLLEGE & ANR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

U.O.I & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With application for directions and office report)

Date: 03/02/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Gopal Subramanium, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.

Ms. Akanksha, Adv.

Ms. Praseena E. Joseph, Adv. Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.

Mr. Shivendra Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv.

For M/S. Lawyer'S Knit & Co, Advs.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that despite consent of affiliation granted by tshe Kerala University for all the nine Post Graduate Courses and despite petitioners having deposited '4 lakhs for the courses, the Medical Council of India has rejected the application for the academic session 2014-2015 on these grounds by the impugned communication dated 26th December, 2013.

Issue notice returnable in two weeks.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted to be effected on the Union of India through the Central Agency and the Standing Counsel for the Medical Council of India.

[KALYANI GUPTA] COURT MASTER

[SHARDA KAPOOR] COURT MASTER